

NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

911 COORDINATOR 50 Bobby Moore Circle P. O. Box 596 Yulee, Florida 32041



Resolution Number - 97-224

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida did establish Ordinance Number 92-14 providing for a process of naming and renaming streets in Nassau County, and

WHEREAS, the majority of citizens OF Nassau County currently residing on "an unnamed easement which extends off Sandy Ford Road"; located in Section 01; Township 1N; Range; 24E; have requested the street be named "Caleb Court"; and

WHEREAS, the 911 Coordinator's Office has reviewed the request in accordance with Ordinance Number 92-14, and has verified the request as acceptable and not in conflict with names already assigned, and

WHEREAS, the 911 Coordinator's office has forwarded the request to the Board of County Commissioners for consideration, now

THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED; this 24th Day of November , 1997, that the street currently known as the unnamed easement which extends off Sandy Ford Road in Nassau County, Florida be hereafter referred to and known as Caleb Court in Nassau County, Florida, and the County Engineer shall be authorized to erect any and all necessary signs indicating said name.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY FLORIDA

Crawford, Chairma

ATTEST:

J. M. "Chip" Oxley, Jr. Ex-Officio Clerk October 22, 1997 ,

Linda Cox, 911 Coordinator P.O. Box 596 Yulee, FL 32041

Request to name 60 foot right of way off Sandy Ford Road being more particularly described as the northerly 60 feet of the northwest 1/4 of section 1, township 1 north range 24 east, Nassau County, FL.

The following is a list of names in order of preference:

- 1. Caleb Court
- 2. Longhorn Drive
- 3. Maggie Drive
- 4. Biscuit Trail
- 5. Tilly Lane

All property owners/residents that access this easement, in agreement to preference names are signed below.

Property ID# 36-2N-24-000-0001-0010 vél RARU Leha E Helloway Destin Hollon 2730 Sany ford Ry

Property IPH 01 - IN-24-0000-0002-001C Neal Higg en bothan 6841 Sandy Fond Ky X Heal Higginhoth

